



**THE PESTICIDES REGULATIONS 1983, AMENDMENT NO. 5**

---

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

**ORDER IN COUNCIL**

At Wellington this 23rd day of January 1990

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. R. PALMER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 76 of the Pesticides Act 1979, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

---

**REGULATIONS**

**1. Title and commencement**—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Pesticides Regulations 1983, Amendment No. 5, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Pesticides Regulations 1983\* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the 28th day after the date of their notification in the *Gazette*.

**2. Application fee for registration**—(1) Regulation 3 of the principal regulations (as amended by regulation 2 of the Pesticides Regulations 1983, Amendment No. 4) is hereby amended by omitting the expression “\$350”, and substituting the expression “\$1,500”.

(2) Regulation 2 of the Pesticides Regulations 1983, Amendment No. 4 is hereby consequentially revoked.

\*S.R. 1983/14  
Amendment No. 1 (*Revoked by S.R. 1988/54*)  
Amendment No. 2: S.R. 1985/196  
Amendment No. 3: S.R. 1987/217  
Amendment No. 4: S.R. 1988/54

**3. Annual registration fee**—Regulation 3A of the principal regulations (as substituted by regulation 3 of the Pesticides Regulations 1983, Amendment No. 4) is hereby amended—

- (a) By omitting from subclause (1) the word “April”, and substituting the word “July”;
- (b) By omitting from subclause (2), and also from subclause (4), the words “30th day of April”, and substituting in each case the words “31st day of July”.

**4. Amount of goods and services tax excluded**—The fee fixed by these regulations is exclusive of goods and services tax under the Goods and Services Tax Act 1985.

MARIE SHROFF,  
Clerk of the Executive Council.

---

EXPLANATORY NOTE

*This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.*

These regulations amend the Pesticides Regulations 1983.

*Regulation 2* increases from \$350 to \$1,500 the application fee for the registration of a pesticide. The fee is exclusive of goods and services tax.

*Regulation 3* changes the beginning of the registration year from 1 April to 1 July, in accordance with the Government accounting year.

---

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989.

Date of notification in *Gazette*: 25 January 1990.

These regulations are administered in the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries.